

FILED

NOV 19 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 29043-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOEL HAVLINA,

Appellant

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent

APPELLANT JOEL HAVLINA'S OPENING BRIEF

GEORGE FEARING, WSBA # 12970
LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS &
FEARING, P.S.
2415 West Falls Avenue
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 736-1330
Attorneys for Appellant Joel Havlina

FILED

NOV 19 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 29043-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOEL HAVLINA,

Appellant

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent

APPELLANT JOEL HAVLINA'S OPENING BRIEF

GEORGE FEARING, WSBA # 12970
LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS &
FEARING, P.S.
2415 West Falls Avenue
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 736-1330
Attorneys for Appellant Joel Havlina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT	30
A. Because of the continuing hostile work environment and retaliation, the statute of limitations does not bar any claims of Joel Havlina	30
B. Roy Gilliam presents sufficient evidence to sustain a claim of a hostile work environment under Washington's law against discrimination.	33
C. Issues of fact preclude granting the Department of Transportation's motion for summary judgment on the claim of retaliation ..	41
D. The Department of Transportation's summary judgment motion defies principles of summary judgment jurisprudence	45
V. CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Antonius v. King County, 153 Wn.2d 256, 261, 2, 103 P.3d 729 (2004). . . .	31, 32 33, 34
Bunch v. King County Department of Youth Services, 155 Wn.2d 165, 180, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)	37
Burlington N. & Santa Fe. Ry. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53, 68 (2006)	43
Davis v. West One Automotive Group, 140 Wn.App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).	42
Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill., 119 F.3d 563, 574 (7th Cir. 1997)	39
Dudley v. Augusta School Dept., 23 F.Supp.2d 85, 90 (D.Me.1998)	44
Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872 (9 th Cir. 1991)	39
Estevez v. Faculty Club of University of Washington, 129 Wn.App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005)	47
Fincher v. Depository Trust and Clearing Corp., 604 F.3d 712, 721 (2 nd Cir.2010)	43
Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 103 Wn.2d 401, 406, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).	34, 38, 39
Hash by Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center, 110 Wn.2d 912, 914, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).	45
Holland v. Boeing, 90 Wn.2d 384, 387, 8, 583 P.2d 621 (1978).	34

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Holly D. v. California Institute of Technology, 339 F.3d 1158, 1173 (9th Cir. 2003).....	38
Johnson v. Department of Social and Health Services, 80 Wn.App. 212, 229, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996) ...	46, 47
Jones v. Rabanco, Ltd., 439 F.Supp.2d 1149, 1167 (W.D.Wa. 2006)	36
Kahn v. Salerno, 90 Wn.App. 110, 121, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	35, 36, 42, 46, 47
Marrero v. Goya of Puerto Rico, 304 F.3d 7, 23 (1 st Cir.2002).....	44
Meadows v. Grant’s Auto Brokers, Inc., 71 Wn.2d 874, 881, 431 P.2d 216 (1967).....	45
Money Savers Pharmacy, Inc. v. Koffler Stores (Western) Ltd., 37 Wn.App. 602, 608, 682 P.2d 960 (1984).....	45
Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Court, 201 F.3d 784, 793 (6 th Cir.2000).....	43
National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061 (2002).....	32
Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc., 256 F.3d 864, 872 (9th Cir. 2001).....	36
O’Rourke v. City of Providence, 235 F.3d 713 (1 st Cir.2001)	33
Olympic Fish Products v. Lloyd, 23 Wn.App. 499, 501, 502, 597 P.2d 436 (1979).....	46
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75, 78, 118 S.Ct. 998, 140 L.Ed.2d 201 (1998).....	40

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Pears v. Mobile County, 645 F.Supp.2d 1062, 1095 (S.D.Ala.2009)	43
Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc., 305 F.3d 1061, 1063 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S., 114 Wn.App. 611, 619, 60 P.3d 106 (2002)	47
Schonauer v. DCR Entertainment, Inc., 79 Wn.App. 808, 820, 905 P.2d 392 (1995).	34
Williams v. General Motors Corp. 187 F.3d 553, 562 - 3 (6 th Cir. 1999)	36
Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp., 118 Wn.2d 46, 69, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).	42, 46
Xieng v. Peoples National Bank of Washington, 120 Wn.2d 512, 531, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).	39
Zabkowicz v. West Bend Co., 589 F.Supp 780 (E.D.Wis.1984)	40
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
RCW 4.92.110	31
RCW 49.60.180(3)	33
RCW 49.60	34, 39
RCW 49.60.020	34
RCW 49.60.210	41
